
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 15 August 2017 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel:        01895 250185 
Email:     epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parkin
[...]
 when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 52 Field End Road - 
4913/APP/2016/4358 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Two storey, 3-bed, detached 
dwelling and conversion of 
dwelling house into 1 x 1-bed and 
1 x 2-bed self-contained units 
involving single storey rear 
extension with associated parking 
and amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing garage. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

7 - 20 

7 197 Field End Road - 
22149/APP/2017/2101 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Installation of roller shutter. 
 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

21 - 30 



 

 

8 88 Long Lane - 
29164/APP/2016/4622 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Three storey building comprising 
of 7 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats 
with associated parking, cycle and 
amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

31 - 50 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 35 Swakeleys Road, 
Ickenham - 
3445/APP/2017/1715 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Change of use from Use Class A2 
(Bank) to Use Class A1/A3 
(Shops/Restaurants/Cafes) with 
external alterations 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

51 - 66 

10 236 Swakeleys Road - 
72634/APP/2017/769 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Change of use from a group home 
into 5 x 1-bed self-contained flats 
with associated parking and cycle 
stores. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

67 - 82 

11 Pembroke House, 5-9 
Pembroke Road - 
38324/APP/2017/2287 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Extension of the 4th floor to 
provide 1 x 2 bedroom unit (Use 
Class C3) 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

83 - 94 

12 Club House, 
Middlesex Stadium - 
17942/APP/2017/2084 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey building for use as 
changing rooms, involving 
demolition of existing outbuilding. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

95 - 104 

 

Other 

13 11 Harvil Road - Tree Preservation Order No. 759 - pages 105 - 111 

 Recommendation: Preserved  

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee - pages 113 - 172 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
2 August 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell, Jazz Dhillon and David Yarrow 
(Reserve) (In place of Jem Duducu) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal Planning Officer), James McClean Smith (Major Planning 
Applications Officer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James Rodger (Head 
of Planning and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Duducu, with Councillor Yarrow substituting. 

 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

45. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

46. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private. 

 

47. 21 NICHOLAS WAY, NORTHWOOD - 22734/APP/2017/900  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Two-storey, five-bedroom detached dwelling with associated parking and 
amenity space, involving demolition of existing building. 

Officers introduced the application, which sought for the erection of a two-storey, five-
bedroom detached dwelling, and noted the addendum, which highlighted a change to 
condition 6.  

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and commented that 28 residents 
signed the petition. Residents were concerned that the projected loss of three trees 
covered by Tree Preservation Orders in an Area of Special Character would set a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

precedent and Members heard that in a quarter of Copse Wood, 57 trees were already 
approved for removal, and if this projection continued along the rest of the road, over 
200 trees would be removed.  

Officers confirmed that it was 
[...]
HILL, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 32216/APP/2017/1290  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two two-storey, three-bed semi-detached dwellings with habitable roofspace and 
associated parking and amenity space. 

Officers introduced the application which sought the demolition of the existing dwelling, 
and the erection of two two-storey, three-bed semi-detached dwellings, and highlighted 
the addendum, which including an amendment to condition 5. 

A petitioner, in objection to the application, addressed the Committee and stated that 
the proposal was unprecedented in the area. Members heard that the proposal would 
lead to a loss of light and visual amenity for neighbouring properties, and its size and 
bulk constituted an overdevelopment that would lead it be 70% larger than over houses 
in the street. The petitioner noted that the proposed development was very close to the 
boundary of the site, and noted that the reduced gap with the neighbouring properties 
on the ground floor was out of keeping with the street scene. Furthermore, it was noted 
that the building materials proposed were different to the rest of the street.  

The agent for the applicant informed Members that two previous applications had been 
rejected, but the applicant hoped that this proposal had met the planning requirements 
and addressed previous concerns. The Committee heard that the bulk and size of the 
application had been reduced and separation differences were improved, along with a 
reduced roof pitch, removal of dormer windows, and obscured high level rooflights. The 
agent also noted that the architecture of the proposal matched the street scene, and 
softened the proposal's appearance. 

Members sought clarification regarding the rear dormer windows and rooflights, and 
were informed that the current plans sought high level rooflights but did not include 
dormer windows. Responding to questioning from the Committee, the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement confirmed that a condition could be added to ensure that the 
rooflights do not protrude too far from the roof. 

Councillors expressed concern regarding the materials used in the development and its 
impact on the street scene, and were informed that condition 3 could be made more 
robust to ensure that the materials matched those used elsewhere on Raisins Hill.  

The Committee moved the officer's recommendation, subject to alterations to 
conditions 2 and 3, to be agreed under delegated authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement. This proposal was then seconded and, upon being put to a vote, was 
agreed with four votes in favour, and three votes against.  

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to alterations to 
conditions 2 and 3, and delegated authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement. 

Page 3



  

 

50. 42 RAISINS HILL, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 27718/APP/2017/1559  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

51. RUISLIP TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 
10105/APP/2017/1329  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

52. ALDIS HOUSE & WETHERBY HALL, GREEN LANE, NORTHWOOD - 
68153/APP/2017/793  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Proposed Change of Use of Aldis Hall (from C1 residential to D1 Pre-School 
Nursery) with associated parking, access alterations and landscaping, and a 
Change of Use of Wetherby House (from D1 Pre-School Nursery to C3 
residential). 

Officers introduced the application, which sought the proposed Changes of Use of Aldis 
Hall to a Pre-School Nursery and Wetherby House to residential, and noted the 
addendum which included an amendment to condition 5. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application on the grounds of traffic and parking 
concerns. Members heard that the additional vehicles expected would put further strain 
on traffic in the area, while the limited set-down and pick-up area on site would not help 
the road cope with more vehicles, and would only lead to traffic issues as parents 
queued t
[...]
 number of vehicles that would be coming to the site, including staff 

Page 4



  

members, and the proposed use of Green Lane Car Park was not deemed practical for 
nursery-aged children. In turn, this could result in increased risk to pedestrian and 
highway safety, especially due to the young age of many of the children. As such, the 
Committee was concerned that the application would was contrary to planning policy 
AM7 (ii) regarding the free flow of traffic. 

Therefore, a motion to refuse the application, subject to delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to confirm the final wording, was moved and 
seconded. Upon being put to a vote, the motion was unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused, subject to delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement. 

 

53. 10 JACKETS LANE, NORTHWOOD - 70543/APP/2017/1650  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Redevelopment of the site to provide four detached single family dwellings with 
associated car parking, access and landscaping. 

Officers introduced the application, which sought the demolition of the existing 
detached dwelling, and the erection of four single family dwellings, with one four-bed 
detached dwelling. 

Members commented that the applicant had worked hard to overcome previous 
reasons for refusal, and this application was just about within policy. Therefore, the 
officer's recommendation was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement. 

 

54. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

   That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was agreed. 

   That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended). 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.24 pm, closed at 9.39 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 5



  

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

52 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER

Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling and conversion of dwelling house into 1
x 1-bed and 1 x 2-bed self-contained units involving single storey rear
extension with associated parking and amenity space, involving demolition of
existing garage.

01/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4913/APP/2016/4358

Drawing Nos: Planning Statement
PL01 E
PL02 E
PL03 E
PL04 E
LTH01 E
PL05 E
Planning Statement Addendum
Arbtech Package Tree Survey
Arboricultural Method Statement
Abtech TPP 01
Arbtech AIA 01
01-C
os01

Date Plans Received: 01/12/2016

12/04/2017

16/12/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed development results in inappropriate development of garden land, resulting
in harm to the character and ap
[...]
 seeks to ensure that all development is in accordance with the Council's
adopted Car Parking Standards.

9 parking spaces have been provided at the front of the building, which complies with policy
standards and no objections are raised in terms of highway safety. Details of the parking
arrangements and other traffic details in particular the width of the crossover) have been
sought by way of a pre-commencement condition.

Policy BE38 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
seeks to retain landscape features which contribute to the character of local areas.
Paragraph 11.2 of HDAS states that where parking layouts are altered as part of an
extension to a property, at least 25% of the front garden should be retained in soft
landscaping. Adequate soft landscaping has been provided.

Secured by Design is now covered by Part Q of the Building Regulations.

Secured by Design is now covered by Part M of the Building Regulations.

Not applicable to this application

Policy BE38 seeks to protect and retain trees and landscaping in new development. There
is a large, mature Oak situated within the front garden and a large mature Beech tree
situated on third party land to the East. The Tree Officer has identified that these trees are
attractive landscape features that significantly contribute to the amenity and arboreal
character of the area. The submitted Arboricultural Report and email addresses earlier
concerns regarding the proximity of the building to the off-site Beech tree. Any previous
objections from the Tree Officer have now been withdrawn and it is considered that
existing trees can be retained through the use of appropriately worded conditions.

Page 46



North Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

7.5

7.6

Renewable energy / Sustainability

Flooding or Drainage Issues

Noise or Air Quality Issues

Comments on Public Consultations

Planning Obligations
[...]
2
The London Plan (2016)
Supplementary Planning Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'
National Planning Policy Framework

Zenab Haji-Ismail 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 49



1
9

8
2

1
7

15

7

2728

31

29

32

26

33

30

The Douay Martyrs School

El S
ub S

ta

North Hillingdon Centre

Cardinal Hume Campus

House
Dormy

36.6m

7
a 36.6m

1

18

105

96a

2

94

98

8
4

B
R
ID

G

119

2a

1

37.2m

96

127

18

121

131

3
2

8
0

8
0
a

8
4

a

129

LB

TURNSTO
NE CLO

SE

2b

la

15

10

2

1
0

0

88

´

August 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

88 Long Lane

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

29164/APP/2016/4622

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 50



North Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

35 SWAKELEYS ROAD ICKENHAM

Change of use from Use Class A2 (Bank) to Use Class A1/A3
(Shops/Restaurants/Cafes) with external alterations

11/05/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 3445/APP/2017/1715

Drawing Nos: 53.27/A.1.0
53.27/A.1.3
53.27/A.1.2
53.27/A.1.4

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for the change of use of an existing vacant A2 to a mixed A1/A3 coffee
shop involving an amended shopfront door and associated signage, which is subject to a
separate advertisement application (Ref: 3445/ADV/2017/57).

It is considered that the use is appropriate to the high street in a local town centre and that
it would contr
[...]
ous meeting
	6 52 Field End Road - 4913/APP/2016/4358
	7 197 Field End Road - 22149/APP/2017/2101
	8 88 Long Lane - 29164/APP/2016/4622
	9 35 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham - 3445/APP/2017/1715
	10 236 Swakeleys Road - 72634/APP/2017/769
	11 Pembroke House, 5-9 Pembroke Road - 38324/APP/2017/2287
	12 Club House, Middlesex Stadium - 17942/APP/2017/2084
	13 11 Harvil Road - Tree Preservation Order No. 759
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

23 August 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon 
Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse and 
John Oswell 

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications 
Manager), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport 
Consultant), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement)  

55.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Khatra and Councillor Morse was substituting.

56.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Flynn declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 and stated that he acted 
for a coffee chain in his professional career therefore would not be voting on that item. 

Councillor Oswell declared a non-pecuniary interest in the enforcement item on the 
agenda.

57.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 2 August 2017 were agreed.

58.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

59.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be considered in public and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private. 

60.    52 FIELD END ROAD - 4913/APP/2016/4358  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application which sought to erect a 3-bed detached dwelling 



and to convert a dwelling house into 2 self-contained units. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that residents had two primary 
concerns. The first concern related to the proposed 'garden house'. The petitioner 
stated that some residents of The Sigers would be overlooked by the new development 
and would also inevitably be overlooking the new garden property themselves. The 
petitioner also stated that, according to the planning officer's report, the distance 
between the proposed garden house and The Sigers properties was approximately 
21m which was the minimum distance required.  The second concern related to the 
conversion of the main house into two flats. The petitioner claimed that conversions of 
this kind were proliferating in the area at the expense of larger houses. It was 
suggested that further reasons for refusal could therefore be added to the decision 
notice.

The applicant addressed the Committee stating that the division of the existing house 
into two flats appeared to meet all the Local Authority requirements so he wanted to 
focus on the new build. The applicant advised that he had sought pre-application 
advice and the position and design of the development was as proposed by the 
Planning Officer. It was claimed that the Planning Officer had stated in a report to the 
applicant that he had no objections in principle either to the proposed conversion of the 
main house or to the garden house. One of the concerns raised related to the back 
drop to the listed Tudor Lodge Hotel. The applicant referred to the row of mature trees 
on the boundary with the Hotel and stated that there was scope to plant more trees to 
increase the density. It was stated that the proposed new build would be further away 
from the Hotel than the existing Hotel annex and the trees would provide some 
shielding. An arboricultural report had been received advising that the works could be 
carried out without damage to the existing trees. The applicant also claimed that his 
neighbours would experience no more overlooking than he currently did in his own 
garden and commented that the proposed development would not be detrimental to the 
current street scene. The development was intended for the use of the applicant's 
family members only so they would not be forced to move out of the area.

The applicant was informed that, if he felt dissatisfied with the pre-application advice 
provided, this was a separate issue and would need to be raised with the planning 
department at a later stage.

The Head of Planning addressed the points raised and stated that the 21m limit had 
definitely been met in this case, but this meant that the proposed development would 
be very close to the boundary with the trees. It was confirmed that the trees had a very 
important role in screening the development from the Grade II listed Hotel. It was 
further stated that an arboricultural report had not formed part of the pre-application 
advice provided. It had subsequently become apparent that there were substantial root 
systems which extended into the rear garden and it was confirmed that the proposed 
development would heavily encroach on the root system. Members were informed that 
no significant changes to the front elevation of the main property were proposed. The 
Head of Planning did not believe that any additional reasons for refusal could be added 
to the report.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously voted to refuse the application.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

61.    197 FIELD END ROAD - 22149/APP/2017/2101  (Agenda Item 7)



Officers presented the application and highlighted the addendum. Members were 
informed that this was a retrospective planning application for the retention of roller 
shutters already in place. Attention was drawn to the close proximity of a conservation 
area.

A representative of the petitioners spoke in objection to the application stating that a 
petition with 213 signatures had been submitted together with 50 letters of objection. It 
was felt that the shutters were inappropriate due to their colour, size and bulk. The 
petitioner referred to the area behind the shutters used for trolleys and boxes and 
stated that food and other consumables were also being stored there. The area was 
exposed during opening hours which lead to overspill onto the pavement and created 
health and safety issues for passing pedestrians. The petitioner had understood that 
the application related solely to the side shutters and the storage area behind but had 
now been lead to believe that it also referred to the front of the shop.  She requested 
that this point be clarified. With regards to the front shutters, Members were advised 
that the shutters were bright orange and very bulky.  Moreover, perishable food items 
were displayed at the front of the shop on the boundary with the pavement. Customers 
and shop workers were obliged to stand on the pavement to select items / fill the 
shelves which created a further hazard and signage was felt to be unacceptable. The 
petitioner also stated that the shop was in a primary shopping area, rather than a 
secondary shopping area as stated in the report and advised Members that no. 197 
was attached to the locally listed Devon Parade.

The Head of Planning and Enforcement stated that the applicant's submission was 
somewhat unclear with regards to what was meant by the shutters to the side / front 
elevation as the forms and plans appear to differ in their interpretation. It was therefore 
confirmed that an informative would be included to indicate that all the shutters were 
being considered. 

Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted to refuse the application subject to 
the addition of the informative.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused with an informative to be added to 
clarify that all the shutters were considered.

62.    88 LONG LANE - 29164/APP/2016/4622  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought to 
erect a 3-storey building to provide 9 self-contained units. The addendum noted that 
no. 66 Long Lane had been re-developed to provide 7 flats which were still unoccupied. 
However, it was confirmed that the proposal would continue to meet the 10% threshold 
test. It was also noted that officers did not consider that the proposal would result in 
overshadowing or harm to the occupiers of no. 90 Long Lane.

A representative of the petitioners spoke in objection to the application. It was stated 
that the proposed development was in a conservation area and it was therefore felt that 
the character of the existing dwellings should be maintained. Petitioners believed that 
approval of the plans would set a precedent for flats to be built in the area; possibly 
with less sympathetic designs than that proposed. It was felt that the open gardens in 
the area should be preserved. With regards to footprint and over-development within 
the conservation area, petitioners were of the opinion that a footprint of 3 times the size 
of the current house was inappropriate and unacceptable. It was stated that the 
proposed development would increase traffic flow in an overcrowded road and only one 
parking space per flat had been allocated which would not be sufficient. Reference was 
made to a similar development in Swakeleys Road and it was claimed that resultant 



parking issues had caused disputes and discontent in the area.

Members questioned whether there were any other similar developments already in 
existence in Long Lane and were informed that the petitioner was unaware of any; with 
the exception of the development at no. 66 already referred to by officers.

The applicant addressed the Committee stating that the depth of the building was 
acceptable as the existing building was disproportionately small in relation to the size of 
the plot. It was confirmed that the new build would be only 1m wider than the existing 
building and there would be no overlooking issues; therefore no objections had been 
raised by the neighbour. Members were reminded that the development would not 
breach the 10% threshold and had to be considered on its own merits. The applicant 
claimed that reference to an appeal decision bore no similarity to the development in 
question as it was for a much larger care-home scheme. Members were advised that 
pre-application advice had been sought and plans revised accordingly as required. It 
was stated that the design was in keeping with other mock Tudor style buildings and 
the mature trees were being protected to ensure the increased depth would be barely 
visible from the road. If agreed, the flats would be included in the Government's help-
to-buy scheme thereby helping first time buyers and adding desirable housing stock to 
the area.

Councillors sought clarification regarding the mature tree to the front of the house. 
Officers confirmed that the tree was a TPO tree and the building was set back so there 
would be no impact on it. Plans had been revised previously to ensure that another 
Beech tree in the grounds of Douay Martyrs School was not adversely affected by the 
proposed building work. With reference to the depth of the development, it was 
confirmed that the footprint would still be smaller than no. 90 so was not a concern.

Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted to approve the application. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

63.    35 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM - 3445/APP/2017/1715  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report explaining that the application was for a change of use 
from an A2 class to a mixed A1/A3 coffee shop involving an amended shopfront door 
and signage.

Officers stated that there was no policy objection in this case in terms of food hygiene.

Members moved, seconded and voted to approve the application. Councillor Flynn had 
declared a non-pecuniary interest therefore did not vote on the item.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to conditions.

64.    236 SWAKELEYS ROAD - 72634/APP/2017/769  (Agenda Item 10)

This agenda item was moved to the Majors Applications Planning Committee 
meeting prior to the meeting commencing. 

65.    PEMBROKE HOUSE, 5-9 PEMBROKE ROAD - 38324/APP/2017/2287  (Agenda Item 
11)

Officers introduced the application which sought consent for an extension at roof level 
to create a 2 bedroom residential unit. Attention was drawn to the fact that the 



application provided little or no information regarding parking provision, covered cycle 
areas or additional refuse / recycling facilities. 

Members stated that a very similar development was proposed and refused previously 
as it was too high. It appeared that the current proposal was almost identical to the 
previously refused application. 

Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted to refuse the application.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

66.    CLUB HOUSE, MIDDLESEX STADIUM - 17942/APP/2017/2084  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the application which proposed to remove two changing room 
buildings and a shed and replace them with a one storey building for use as changing 
rooms. 

Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted to approve the application.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

67.    11 HARVIL ROAD - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 759  (Agenda Item 13)

Officers introduced the report which sought to confirm TPO 759 and stated that it 
related to a Beech tree which was an attractive landscape feature that contributed to 
the amenity and arboreal character of the area.

Members moved, seconded and unanimously voted to approve the preservation of the 
TPO.

RESOLVED: That the TPO was preserved.

68.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13a)

Resolved: 

That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer's report was agreed. 

That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal enforcement notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20 pm, closed at 8.10 pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


